

No. 19-1265

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRIENDS OF DANNY DeVITO, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR, ET AL.,

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

JOSH SHAPIRO
*Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania*

J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appellate Litigation Section
Counsel of Record*

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 712-3818
jdelone@attorneygen-
eral.gov

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Sr. Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual background.....	2
B. Pennsylvania Supreme Court Decision.	6
C. Application to Enjoin the Governor’s Order.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. This Case is an Exceedingly Flawed Vehicle for This Court’s Review.....	9
A. Petitioners seek review of state law claims and invite this Court to “substitute its own interpretation” of Pennsylvania law in place of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s.	9
B. Petitioners’ Federal arguments are fundamentally public policy disagreements with the Governor’s handling of the pandemic, not legal arguments.....	12
II. The Decision of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Was Correct and Does Not Conflict With Any Decision From This Court Or Any State Court of Last Resort.	15

A. The Governor’s Order constituted a lawful exercise of the Commonwealth’s police power.....	16
B. The Governor’s Order is consistent with the First Amendment, as it is a content neutral time, place, and manner order.....	19
C. The Governor’s Order is consistent with Equal Protection.....	24
D. There was no “taking” of Petitioners’ properties under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	26
E. The Governor’s Order comports with Due Process.	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	21
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	12
<i>Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	35
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	33
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	26
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	28
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	20
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	24
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 479 U.S. 261 (1990).....	19
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	14
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944).....	11

<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	14
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Hale</i> , 219 U.S. 307 (1911).....	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	16
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	31
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20, 24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	32
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	12
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 653 (Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	18, 19, 30
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	35

<i>Jones v. N. Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	24
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	27, 30
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	16
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	16, 28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	31
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	27, 30
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	31
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	23
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	18, 19
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	23

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S.Ct. 1613 (2020).....14

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l
Planning Agency*, 535 U.S 302 (2002)28, 29, 30

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,
503 U.S. 638 (1992)..... ii

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....20

Wardius v. Oregon,
412 U.S. 470 (1973).....9

*Washington State Department of Licensing v.
Cougar Den, Inc.*, 139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019)10

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....14, 26

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....24

Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm, et al.,
942 N.W.2d 900 (Wis. May 13, 2020)10

Zucht v. King,
260 U.S. 174 (1922).....19

Statutes

2 Pa.C.S. § 70234

2 Pa.C.S. § 70434

35 P.S. § 521.13

35 Pa.C.S. § 7101.....3
5 U.S.C. § 70234
71 P.S. § 14033
71 P.S. § 5323

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 109
Supreme Court Rule 14.1 ii

Other Authorities

“Cases in the U.S.,” Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html?fbclid=IwAR2YGdSiJ1zk6mktakCLsCqjU-tEq9XsvLMK2fGG0vmHPIsAdMgl8C13cOU>
(last visited 8/20/20).....2

“Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How to Protect Yourself & Others,” Center for Disease Control and Prevention,
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov%2Fprepare%2Fprevention.html (last visited 8/13/20)2

“COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania,” Pa. Dept. of Health,

https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx (last visited 8/20/20)	2
“COVID-19 Guidance for Businesses,” Governor of Pennsylvania’s Website, https://www.governor.pa.gov/covid-19/business-guidance/ (last visited 8/13/20)	5, 29
Executive Office of the President, Office of Management and Budget’s North American Industry Classification Manual, https://www.census.gov/eos/www/naics/2017NAICS/2017_NAICS_Manual.pdf (2017).....	3
“From SARS to Ebola: Legal and Ethical Considerations for Modern Quarantine,” 12 Ind. Health L. Rev. 227, 230 (2015)	1
“George Floyd protests in Pennsylvania,” Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/George_Floyd_protests_in_Pennsylvania (last visited 8/7/20).....	23
Pa Dept. of Health, COVID-19 Trajectory Animations, https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Data-Animations.aspx (last visited 8/13/20).....	4
“Process to Reopen Pennsylvania,” Governor of Pennsylvania’s Website, https://www.governor.pa.gov/process-to-reopen-pennsylvania/ (last visited 8/13/20).....	5
“Process to Reopen Pennsylvania,” Governor of Pennsylvania’s Website, https://www.governor	

.pa.gov/process-to-reopen-pennsylvania/ (last visited 8/13/20)5, 29

“Responding to COVID-19 in Pennsylvania,” Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Website, <https://www.pa.gov/guides/responding-to-covid-19/#PhasedReopening> (last visited 8/13/20)5

Thomas Wm. Mayo, Wendi Campbell Rogaliner, and Elicia Grilley Green, “‘To Shield Thee From Diseases of the World’: The Past, Present, and Possible Future of Immunization Policy,” 13 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 3, 9 (Feb. 2020).....19

U.S. Census Bureau, North American Industry Classification System, <https://www.census.gov/eos/www/naics/> (last visited 5/2/20)25

Press Releases and News Sources

“All Non-Life-Sustaining Businesses in Pennsylvania to Close Physical Locations as of 8 PM Today to Slow Spread of COVID-19,” Governor Wolf Press Release, <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/all-non-life-sustaining-businesses-in-pennsylvania-to-close-physical-locations-as-of-8-pm-today-to-slow-spread-of-covid-19/#:~:text=Governor%20Tom%20Wolf%20today%20ordered,Gov.> (3/19/20).....4

Chas Danner, “CDC’s Worst-Case Coronavirus Model: 214 Million Infected, 1.7 Million Dead,” *New York Magazine*, <https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2020/03/cdc->

- worst-case-coronavirus-model-210m-infected-1-7m-dead.html (last visited 07/30/2020).....17
- David Murrell, “Meet Danny DeVito, the Guy Challenging Tom Wolf’s Business Shutdown Order,” Philadelphia Magazine, <https://www.phillymag.com/news/2020/03/26/coronavirus-business-shutdown-danny-devito/> (last visited 8/2/20).23
- Jamie Martines, et al., “Protesters in Pittsburgh demand Gov. Wolf to reopen businesses amid coronavirus pandemic,” Pittsburgh Tribune Review, <https://triblive.com/local/pittsburgh-allegheeny/protesters-gather-in-pittsburgh-demanding-gov-wolf-reopen-businesses-amid-coronavirus-pandemic/> (last visited 05/04/20)22
- Jeff Gammage, et al., “Black Lives Matter marches continue in Philadelphia, hundreds turn out for Breonna Taylor and Dominique ‘Rem’mie’ Fells,” The Philadelphia Inquirer, <https://www.inquirer.com/news/protest-philadelphia-floyd-trump-tulsa-transgender-march-violence-20200620.html> (6/20/20)22
- Jonathan Bergmueller, “Anti-shutdown protesters urge Gov. Wolf to re-open Pennsylvania,” TheSlateOnline.com, <https://www.theslateonline.com/article/2020/04/anti-shutdown-protesters-urge-gov-wolf-to-re-open-pennsylvania> (last visited 08/12/20).....22
- Ryan Deto, “Protest honoring George Floyd brings thousands to Downtown Pittsburgh; ends in destruction not supported by protest organizers,” Pittsburgh City Paper,

<https://www.pghcitypaper.com/pittsburgh/protest-honoring-george-floyd-brings-thousands-to-downtown-pittsburgh-ends-in-destruction-not-supported-by-protest-organizers/Content?oid=17378981> (5/30/20).....22

Steven Marroni, et al., “Protest of Gov. Wolf’s coronavirus shutdown at Capitol: Recap,” PennLive.com,
<https://www.pennlive.com/news/8d1601-protest-of-gov-wolf-s-coronavirus-shutdown-at-capitol-live-updates.html> (last visited 08/12/20).....21

“Waiver Extension, Revised Timing of Enforcement: Monday, March 23 at 8:00 AM,” Governor Wolf Press Release,
<https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/waiver-extension-revised-timing-of-enforcement-monday-march-23-at-800-am/> (3/20/20).....4
